

No. 17-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. RESPONDENTS’ FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIM IS PREEMPTED BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITED MERCK FROM PROVIDING A STRONGER WARNING 8

 A. The Third Circuit’s Holding Flouts This Court’s Preemption Case Law 8

 B. None of *Levine’s* Case-Specific Barriers to Preemption Apply Here 13

II. NO PRESUMPTION AGAINST PRE-EMPTION APPLIES HERE 18

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	23
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States</i> <i>v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	21
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	22
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Phram.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)	12
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	8
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	22
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	22

	Page(s)
<i>Fla. Lime & Avacado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	22
<i>Fla. State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	20
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959)	11
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	23
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	1, 10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	1
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	6, 9, 13, 18, 19, 21, 24

	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin-California-Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
 Constitutional & Statutory Provisions:	
U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2.....	18
The Federal Food, Drug, & Cosmetic Act 21 U.S.C. 301, et seq.	1
 Other Authorities:	
21 C.F.R. 314.102.....	12
21 C.F.R. 314.110.....	3
Mary J. Davis, <i>Unmasking the Presumption in Favor of Preemption</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 967 (2002)	20
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000).....	18, 24
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>Law in Science and Science in Law</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 443 (1889)	11

	Page(s)
Calvin R. Massey, <i>Joltin' Joe Has Left and Gone Away: The Vanishing Presumption Against Preemption</i> , 66 Alb. L. Rev. 759 (2003)	23
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	19
Martin R. Scordato, <i>Federal Preemption of State Tort Claims</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2001)..	19, 23
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004).....	20
Ernest A. Young, “ <i>The Ordinary Diet of the Law</i> ”: <i>The Presumption Against Preemption in the Roberts Court</i> , 2011 Sup. Ct. Rev. 253 (2012).....	24
